
CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 1

Project:

Sta. to Sta. Roadway:

Minor (Major/Minor) CSJ
Number:

(3 Max. - In order of importance - Primary first)

5. Describe the work being revised:

8. New Special Provisions/Specifications to the contract are attached: Yes       No

Each signatory hereby warrants that each has the authority to execute this Change Order (CO).

Date

  By

RECOMMENDED FOR EXECUTION:

Date  

           APPROVED REQUEST APPROVAL
Date  

Date  

N/A            APPROVED REQUEST APPROVAL
Date  

Date  

           APPROVED REQUEST APPROVAL
Date  

Design Engineer's Seal:
Date  

           APPROVED REQUEST APPROVAL

Date  
           APPROVED

County Judge

Design Engineer

County Commissioner Precinct 3

Program Manager

County Commissioner Precinct 4

County Commissioner Precinct 1

Project Manager

County Commissioner Precinct 2

 Amount added by this change order: 
  THE CONTRACTOR

  Typed/Printed Name

  Typed/Printed Title

9. New Special Provisions to Item_N/A _ No. _N/A_, Special Specification Item __N/A__ are attached.

The contractor must sign the Change Order and, by doing so, does not agree 
to waive any and all claims for additional compensation due to any and all other 
expenses; additional changes for time, overhead and profit; or loss of 
compensation as a result of this change.

 The following information must be provided

 Time Ext. #:   Days added on this CO:

$294,199.97

2E. Miscellaneous difference in site conditions (unforeseeable)(Item 9). This Change Order compensates the contractor for 
mulitple different adjustments made throughout the project. There were revisions made due to the Samsung site, signals, drainage, 
and some additional safety measures requested by Williamson County. 1B. Design Error or Omission. Other. This Change Order 
also corrects the incorrect asphalt quantities provided in the bid tabs. 

6. Work to be performed in accordance with Items: See attached

7. New or revised plan sheet(s) are attached and numbered:

3. Type of Change(on federal-aid non-exempt projects):
N/A

4. Reasons: 2E, 1B

15,16,17,143,144,147,149,153,189A

23IFB6

CR 404 at FM 973

WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

473 + 63.20 536 + 34.57

1. CONTRACTOR: Jordan Foster Construction, LLC

2. Change Order Work Limits:

Jordan Foster Construction, LLC
September 6, 2023

John Goodrich, P.E.

Executive Vice President

9/6/2023

9/7/2023



CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 1  Project # 23IFB6

 TABLE A: Force Account Work and Materials Placed into Stock             

LABOR HOURLY RATE HOURLY RATE

 TABLE B:  Contract Items:  

ADD  or 
(DEDUCT)

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT PRICE QUANTITY ITEM COST QUANTITY QUANTITY ITEM COST
OVERRUN/ 
UNDERRUN

160-WC01 FURNISHING & PLACING TOPSOIL (4") SY $2.40 25,905.00 $62,172.00 638.00 26,543.00 $63,703.20 $1,531.20

164-WC104 SEEDING FOR EROSION CONTROL (TEMP) (COOL) (TY 4) SY $0.36 12,954.00 $4,663.44 25,905.00 38,859.00 $13,989.24 $9,325.80

169-6001 SY $1.70 0.00 $0.00 26,000.00 26,000.00 $44,200.00 $44,200.00

247-6366 FL BS (CMP IN PLC) (Y A GR 5) (FINAL POS) CY $55.00 9,353.00 $514,415.00 203.00 9,556.00 $525,580.00 $11,165.00

260-6009 LIME (HYD,COM OR QK) (SLURRY) TON $220.00 518.00 $113,960.00 10.31 528.31 $116,228.20 $2,268.20

260-6043 LIME TRT (EXST MATL) (10") SY $5.65 22,790.00 $128,763.50 458.00 23,248.00 $131,351.20 $2,587.70

351-6002 SY $57.09 0.00 $0.00 465.08 465.08 $26,551.69 $26,551.69

432-6045 CY $800.00 30.00 $24,000.00 3.00 33.00 $26,400.00 $2,400.00

464-6003 LF $118.00 228.00 $26,904.00 116.00 344.00 $40,592.00 $13,688.00

464-6005 RC PIPE (CL III) (24 IN) LF $150.00 117.00                   $17,550.00 16.00 133.00 $19,950.00 $2,400.00

467-6363 SET (TY I) (18 IN) (RCP) (6:1) (P) EA $1,950.00 14.00 $27,300.00 8.00 22.00 $42,900.00 $15,600.00

496-6007 REMOV STR (PIPE) LF $21.00 204.00 $4,284.00 68.00 272.00 $5,712.00 $1,428.00

530-6005 DRIVEWAYS(ACP) SY $80.00 753.00 $60,240.00 219.40 972.40 $77,792.00 $17,552.00

540-6001 MTL W-BEAM GD FEN (TIM POST) LF $27.00 350.00 $9,450.00 20.00 370.00 $9,990.00 $540.00

542-6001 REMOVE METAL BEAM GUARD FENCE LF $2.10 105.00 $220.50 20.00 125.00 $262.50 $42.00

618-6023 CONDT (PVC) (SCH 40) (2") LF $25.00 424.00 $10,600.00 6.00 430.00 $10,750.00 $150.00

618-6029 CONDT (PVC) (SCH 40) (3") LF $26.00 624.00 $16,224.00 99.00 723.00 $18,798.00 $2,574.00

620-6008 ELEC CONDR (NO.8) INSULATED LF $3.15 2,626.00 $8,271.90 904.00 3,530.00 $11,119.50 $2,847.60

624-6002 EA $1,600.00 6.00 $9,600.00 (6.00) 0.00 $0.00 ($9,600.00)

TOTALS $1,038,618.34 $1,185,869.53 $147,251.19

GROUND BOX TY A (122311) W/ APRON

WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

ORIGINAL + PREVIOUSLY REVISED NEW

SOIL RETENTION BLANKETS (CL 1)(TY A)

FLEXIBLE PAVEMENT STRUCTURE REPAIR (6")

RIPRAP (MOW STRIP) (4 IN)

RC PIPE (CL III) (18 IN)



WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 1  Project # 23IFB6
 TABLE B:  Contract Items (Continued )

ADD  or (DEDUCT)

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT PRICE  QUANTITY ITEM COST QUANTITY QUANTITY ITEM COST
OVERRUN/ 
UNDERRUN

624-6008 EA $1,900.00 1.00 $1,900.00 5.00 6.00 $11,400.00 $9,500.00

644-6060 IN SM RD SN SUP&AM TY TWT (1) WS (P) EA $470.00 35.00 $16,450.00 1.00 36.00 $16,920.00 $470.00

644-6004 EA $901.43 0.00 $0.00 4.00 4.00 $3,605.70 $3,605.70

666-6036 REFL PAV MRK TY I (W) 8" (SLD) (100 MIL) EA $0.90 3,884.00 $3,495.60 754.00 4,638.00 $4,174.20 $678.60

666-6054 REFL PAV MRK TY I (W) (ARROW) (100 MIL) EA $120.00 26.00 $3,120.00 1.00 27.00 $3,240.00 $120.00

666-6078 REFL PAV MRK TY I (W) (WORD) (100 MIL) EA $175.00 22.00 $3,850.00 1.00 23.00 $4,025.00 $175.00
666-6315 RE PM W/RET REQ TY I (Y) 4" (SLD) (100 MIL) EA $0.58 17,904.00 $10,384.32 314.00 18,218.00 $10,566.44 $182.12
672-6007 REFL PAV MRKR TY I-C EA $5.50 221.00 $1,215.50 49.00 270.00 $1,485.00 $269.50
672-6009 REFL PAV MRKR TY II-A-A EA $5.50 493.00 $2,711.50 (13.00) 480.00 $2,640.00 ($71.50)
684-6031 TRF SIG CBL (TY A) (14 AWG) (5 CONDR) LF $3.15 1,661.00 $5,232.15 48.00 1,709.00 $5,383.35 $151.20
684-6033 TRF SIG CBL (TY A) (14 AWG) (7 CONDR) LF $3.15 505.00 $1,590.75 409.00 914.00 $2,879.10 $1,288.35
999-WC02 UNDERDRAIN SYSTEM LS $11,375.72 0.00 $0.00 1.00 1.00 $11,375.72 $11,375.72
999-WC03 LAW ENFORCEMENT LS $11,890.86 0.00 $0.00 1.00 1.00 $11,890.86 $11,890.86
3076-6003 D-GR HMA TY-B SAC-B PG64-22 (EXEMPT) TON $115.00 4,781.00 $549,815.00 160.51 4,941.51 $568,273.65 $18,458.65
3076-6066 TACK COAT GAL $4.00 772.00 $3,088.00 (722.00) 50.00 $200.00 ($2,888.00)
3076-6070 D-GR HMA TY-D SAC-B PG 76-22 (EXEMPT) TON $163.00 1,107.00 $180,441.00 (1,107.00) 0.00 $0.00 ($180,441.00)
3076-6070 D-GR HMA TY-D SAC-B PG 76-22 (EXEMPT) TON $163.00 0.00 $0.00 3,055.63 3,055.63 $498,067.69 $498,067.69

3076-6072 D-GR HMA TY-D SAC-B PG 70-22 TON $138.00 2,540.00 $350,520.00 (2,540.00) 0.00 $0.00 ($350,520.00)

3076-6072 D-GR HMA TY-D SAC-B PG 70-22 TON $138.00 0.00 $0.00 923.78 923.78 $127,481.64 $127,481.64

3081-6008 TOM-C PG76-22 SAC-B TON $154.00 2,551.00 $392,854.00 (5.26) 2,545.74 $392,043.96 ($810.04)
3084-6001 BONDING COURSE GAL $4.00 3,793.00 $15,172.00 5,397.00 9,190.00 $36,760.00 $21,588.00
3085-6001 UNERSEAL COURSE GAL $4.00 8,421.00 $33,684.00 (8,421.00) 0.00 $0.00 ($33,684.00)
6056-6001 LF $38.69 0.00 $0.00 260.00 260.00 $10,060.29 $10,060.29

        The "Totals" from Table B of the previous work sheet: $1,038,618.34 $1,185,869.53 $147,251.19
TOTALS $2,614,142.16 $2,908,342.13 $294,199.97

ORIGINAL + PREVIOUSLY REVISED

GROUND BOX TY C (162911) W/ APRON

IN SM RD SN SUP&AM TY10 BWG (1) SA (T)

NEW

RUMBLE STRIPS



CHANGE ORDER REASON(S) CODE CHART

  1.  Design Error or Omission 1A. Incorrect PS&E 

1B. Other

  2.  Differing Site Conditions 2A. Dispute resolution (expense caused by conditions and/or resulting delay)

       (unforeseeable) 2B. Unavailable material

2C. New development (conditions changing after PS&E completed)

2D. Environmental remediation

2E. Miscellaneous difference in site conditions (unforeseeable)(Item 9)

2F. Site conditions altered by an act of nature

2G. Unadjusted utility (unforeseeable)

2H. Unacquired Right-of-Way (unforeseeable)

2I. Additional safety needs (unforeseeable)

2J. Other

  3.  County Convenience 3A. Dispute resolution (not resulting from error in plans or differing site conditions)

3B. Public relations improvement

3C. Implementation of a Value Engineering finding

3D. Achievement of an early project completion

3E. Reduction of future maintenance

3F. Additional work desired by the County

3G. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies

3H. Cost savings opportunity discovered during construction

3I. Implementation of improved technology or better process

3J. Price adjustment on finished work (price reduced in exchange for acceptance)

3K. Addition of stock account or material supplied by state provision

3L. Revising safety work/measures desired by the County

3M. Other

  4.  Third Party Accommodation 4A. Failure of a third party to meet commitment

4B. Third party requested work

4C. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies (impacting third party)

4D. Other

  5.  Contractor Convenience 5A. Contractor exercises option to change the traffic control plan

5B. Contractor requested change in the sequence and/or method of work

5C. Payment for Partnering workshop

5D. Additional safety work/measures desired by the contractor

5E. Other

  6.  Untimely ROW/Utilities 6A. Right-of-Way not clear (third party responsibility for ROW)

6B. Right-of-Way not clear (County responsibility for ROW)

6C. Utilities not clear

6D. Other



Williamson County Road Bond Program 
 

CR 404 at FM 973 
Williamson County Project No. 23IFB6 

 
Change Order No. 1 

 
Reason for Change 

 
 

This Change Order adjusts quantities for several items on the project and adds new 
items due to unforeseen circumstances in the field.  
 
 
 Rumble strips were added at the request of Williamson County to bring awareness 

to the new traffic signals. 
 Flexible pavement repair was needed due to asphalt failures in the existing FM 973 

roadway. 
 Additional signs are needed for the new right turn lanes at Samsung. 
 The underdrain system was necessary, due to groundwater encountered at the 

southwest corner of the FM 973 and CR 404 intersection. 
 Law enforcement was used for traffic control and protection of the workers during 

the culvert installation across FM 973 and the paving operation. 
 Soil retention blankets were added to secure the seed that was placed on the 

topsoil and has not yet germinated due to the dry weather conditions. 
 Topsoil was added to the project, due to field changes along FM 973. 
 Lime treated subgrade and flexible base quantities were increased to replace the 

flowable fill that was in the plans. 
 Metal beam guard fence, concrete mow strip and removal of metal beam guard 

fence quantities were increased, due to existing guard fence being damaged. 
 Quantities for the electrical items in this change order had to be increased due to 

existing utilities and drainage features that are in the way. 
 Additional signage and striping are for the added turn lanes at Samsung. 
 The asphalt paving quantities were adjusted to correct the profile of the existing 

roadway. 
 Corrections were also made to the existing asphalt bid items.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Following is a summary of new items required for this Change Order. 
 



ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT 

6056-WC01 RUMBLE STRIPS 260 LF 

351-6002 FLEXIBLE PAVEMENT STRUCTURE REPAIR (6”) 465.08 SY 

644-6004 IN SM RD SN SUP&AM TY10 BWG (1) SA (T) 4 EA 

999-WC02 UNDERDRAIN SYSTEM 1 LS 

999-WC03 LAW ENFORCEMENT 1 LS 

169-6001 SOIL RETENTION BLANKETS (CL 1) (TY A) 26,000 SY 
 
 
This Change Order results in a net increase of $294,199.97 to the Contract amount, for 
an adjusted Contract total of $4,916,343.90. The original Contract amount was 
$4,622,143.93. As a result of this and all Change Orders to-date, $294,199.97 has been 
added to the Contract, resulting in a 6.37% net increase in the Contract cost.  
 
 
HNTB Corporation 
 
Oscar Salazar-Bueno, P.E. 





SIGNALS AND CR 404/FM 973





5/15/2023



5/15/20235/15/2023



5/15/20235/15/2023



5/15/20235/15/2023



5/15/20235/15/2023



2295 01 018 CR404/FM973

WILLIAMSON 189A



sshull
Text Box
The price is in line with TxDOT Bid Average

sshull
Accepted









This price is in line with TxDOT bid average.

sshull
Accepted







sshull
Accepted

sshull
Text Box
$3605.70/4=$901.43 ea
This price is in line with TxDOT Bid Average.
Paying as Lump Sum.









The price a reasonable for the additional work.

sshull
Accepted





























 

 

 

 
August 3, 2023 
 
Mr. Eddie R. Church, P.E. 
HNTB Corporation 
Williamson County 
101 E. Old Settlers Blvd. Ste. 225 
Round Rock, Texas 78664 
 
Reference: Change Proposal Summary 011 

FM 973 / CR 404 Improvements 
  IFB 23IFB6 
 
Dear Mr. Church: 
 
Please see the attached cost proposal breakdown in the amount of $8,995.69 for the traffic 
control services required (law enforcement) during the final surface paving. 
 
We appreciate your time spent reviewing this request and will look forward to your response.  
Please call me at (512) 990-8313 if you have any questions or need any additional information 
regarding this matter. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Jordan Foster Construction, LLC 

 

 
 
 
Edgar Reyes 
Senior Project Manager 
 
 
 
Attachments:  Cost Proposal Summary 011 
 
cc: 21023.1.5.011 – Police Invoice #2 



Cost Proposal Summary

Williamson County Project: CR 404/FM 973 Improvements

Project:  CR 404 / FM 973 Improvements Job No. 21203

23IFB6 Estimator: SB

Change File: 011

Date: 3-Aug-23

Brief Scope of Work: 

Police Invoice #2

Does this Change affect the Contract Time? TBD If so, number of days (+/-):  TBD

WORK DESCRIPTION LABOR MATERIAL EQUIP. SUBS TOTALS

LABOR:

Direct Labor 0.00 0.00

MATERIAL:

Total - Material Costs 0.00 0.00

EQUIPMENT

Total - Equipment Costs 0.00 0.00

SUBCONTRACTORS:

Total - Subcontractor Costs 8482.50 8482.50

SUBTOTALS: 0.00 0.00 0.00 8482.50 8482.50

Compensation on Direct Labor - 25% 0.00 0.00

Burden Compensation on Direct Labor - 55% 0.00 0.00

Compensation on Material - 25% 0.00 0.00

Compensation on Equipment - 15% 0.00 0.00

Compensation on Subcontracts - 5% 424.13 424.13

SUBTOTALS: 0.00 0.00 0.00 8906.63 8906.63

UNIT PRICES:

Unit

Unit Price Description Quantity Measure Price

0.00

0.00

0.00

SUBTOTAL: 0.00

Estimate Subtotal 8906.63

Unit Price Subtotal 0.00

Bond 1.0 % 89.07

TOTAL COST PROPOSAL: 8995.69



P
ro

je
c
t:

2
1
2
0
3

D
ir
e
c
ti
v
e
 #

D
a
te

:
8
/3

/2
3

E
s
ti
m

a
to

r:
S

B

P
o

li
c
e
 I
n

v
o

ic
e
 #

2
C

h
a
n
g
e
 F

ile
: 

0
1
1

U
n

it

D
e
s
c
ri

p
ti

o
n

Q
u

a
n

ti
ty

U
n

it
P

ri
c
e

L
-M

-E
-S

L
a
b

o
r

M
a
te

ri
a
l

E
q

u
ip

m
e
n

t
S

u
b

c
o

n
tr

a
c
t

T
o

ta
l

L
a
w

 E
n

fo
rc

e
m

e
n

t 
- 

F
in

a
l 
S

u
rf

a
c
e
 P

a
v
in

g

S
u

b
c
o

n
tr

a
c
to

r
J
&

J
 P

u
b
lic

 S
a
fe

ty
 -

 L
a
w

 E
n
fo

rc
e
m

e
n
t 
(6

/2
1
/2

3
)

1
8
.0

0
H

R
6
5
.0

0
S

0
.0

0
0
.0

0
0
.0

0
1
1
7
0
.0

0
1
1
7
0
.0

0

J
&

J
 P

u
b
lic

 S
a
fe

ty
 -

 L
a
w

 E
n
fo

rc
e
m

e
n
t 
(6

/2
2
/2

3
)

1
4
.0

0
H

R
6
5
.0

0
S

0
.0

0
0
.0

0
0
.0

0
9
1
0
.0

0
9
1
0
.0

0

J
&

J
 P

u
b
lic

 S
a
fe

ty
 -

 L
a
w

 E
n
fo

rc
e
m

e
n
t 
(6

/2
3
/2

3
)

1
6
.0

0
H

R
6
5
.0

0
S

0
.0

0
0
.0

0
0
.0

0
1
0
4
0
.0

0
1
0
4
0
.0

0

J
&

J
 P

u
b
lic

 S
a
fe

ty
 -

 L
a
w

 E
n
fo

rc
e
m

e
n
t 
(6

/2
4
/2

3
)

2
4
.0

0
H

R
6
5
.0

0
S

0
.0

0
0
.0

0
0
.0

0
1
5
6
0
.0

0
1
5
6
0
.0

0

J
&

J
 P

u
b
lic

 S
a
fe

ty
 -

 L
a
w

 E
n
fo

rc
e
m

e
n
t 
(6

/2
5
/2

3
)

1
1
.5

0
H

R
6
5
.0

0
S

0
.0

0
0
.0

0
0
.0

0
7
4
7
.5

0
7
4
7
.5

0

J
&

J
 P

u
b
lic

 S
a
fe

ty
 -

 L
a
w

 E
n
fo

rc
e
m

e
n
t 
(6

/2
6
/2

3
)

2
0
.0

0
H

R
6
5
.0

0
S

0
.0

0
0
.0

0
0
.0

0
1
3
0
0
.0

0
1
3
0
0
.0

0

J
&

J
 P

u
b
lic

 S
a
fe

ty
 -

 L
a
w

 E
n
fo

rc
e
m

e
n
t 
(6

/2
7
/2

3
)

9
.0

0
H

R
6
5
.0

0
S

0
.0

0
0
.0

0
0
.0

0
5
8
5
.0

0
5
8
5
.0

0

J
&

J
 P

u
b
lic

 S
a
fe

ty
 -

 L
a
w

 E
n
fo

rc
e
m

e
n
t 
(6

/2
8
/2

3
)

1
8
.0

0
H

R
6
5
.0

0
S

0
.0

0
0
.0

0
0
.0

0
1
1
7
0
.0

0
1
1
7
0
.0

0

S
u

b
to

ta
l

0
.0

0
0
.0

0
0
.0

0
8
4
8
2
.5

0
8
4
8
2
.5

0

B
U

R
D

E
N

0
.0

0
0
.0

0

C
O

M
P

E
N

S
A

T
IO

N
0
.0

0
0
.0

0
0
.0

0
4
2
4
.1

3
4
2
4
.1

3

T
O

T
A

L
8
9
0
6
.6

3







sshull
Text Box
6190.95/160=$38.69 per LF.
Price is in line with TxDOT Bid Average.
$38.69 agreed price and quantity is actually 260 due to have to having to do one section twice because of final paving. Total is 260LF at $38.69 per foot for $10,060.29.










